While the primary surplus is projected to decline over the next few years, it will need to
rebound in the outer years to compensate for a pick-up in interest payments, as higher step-up
coupon rates on the restructured debt take effect.

Bounds tests reveal that the debt trajectory can change significantly in response to
standard shocks. Debt ratios are particularly sensitive to the depreciation shock, given that
more than 80 percentage of the total public debt was denominated in foreign currency in
2008. In the event of a 30 percent depreciation, the total debt would climb to 112 percent of
GDP and then follow a similar trajectory to that of baseline.

Under the active scenario, total debt ratios decline more strongly to 55 percent of GDP
by 2014. A stronger fiscal adjustment and higher availability of multilateral financing at

29

favorable terms are the driving factors. Bound tests reveal reduced vulnerability to standard
shocks compared to the passive scenario, although a 30% depreciation of the currency would
trigger a similar step-increase in the debt ratio, followed by a steeper decline.

Est.
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Debt-stabilizing

primary
balance 9/

1 Baseline: Public sector debt 1/ 102.3 100.1 98.4 92.2 88.6 77.3 75.6 74.7 73.3 71.4 70.3 69.4 1.5
Of which : foreign-currency denominated 96.7 91.1 90.9 83.9 79.5 69.5 67.9 67.3 66.3 64.8 64.0 63.4

2 Change in public sector debt 13.3 -2.8 -0.8 -6.5 -3.6 -11.2 -1.8 -0.9 -1.4 -1.8 -1.1 -0.9
3 Identified debt-creating flows (4+7+12) 0.3 -10.7 -4.5 -6.4 -4.3 -7.5 -1.7 -0.7 -1.2 -1.5 -1.0 -0.7
4 Primary deficit 5.9 -0.8 -1.2 -3.8 -3.9 -4.7 -2.6 -1.4 -2.1 -2.9 -2.8 -2.6
5 Revenue and grants 21.4 22.8 23.4 25.3 27.4 28.8 28.4 26.9 27.0 26.9 26.7 26.5
6 Primary (noninterest) expenditure 27.3 22.0 22.2 21.5 23.5 24.2 25.7 25.5 25.0 24.0 23.9 23.9
7 Automatic debt dynamics 2/ -0.2 0.6 0.5 -2.2 -0.4 -2.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.4 1.8 1.9
8 Contribution from interest rate/growth differential 3/ -0.2 0.6 0.5 -2.2 -0.4 -2.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.4 1.8 1.9
9 Of which : contribution from real interest rate 7.5 5.0 4.1 2.9 0.6 -0.4 1.7 2.2 2.5 3.1 3.5 3.6

10 Of which :contribution from real GDP growth -7.7 -4.4 -3.6 -5.1 -1.0 -2.5 -0.7 -1.4 -1.6 -1.7 -1.7 -1.7
11 Contribution from exchange rate depreciation 4/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ..... 
12 Other identified debt-creating flows -5.4 -10.6 -3.8 -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 Privatization receipts (negative) 4.1 -1.9 -2.3 -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14 Recognition of implicit or contingent liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
15 Other (specify, e.g. bank recapitalization) -9.5 -8.6 -1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
16 Residual, including asset changes (2-3) 5/ 13.0 7.9 3.7 -0.2 0.7 -3.7 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 -0.2 -0.2

Public sector debt-to-revenue ratio 1/ 478.5 436.5 421.6 364.5 323.6 268.1 266.4 277.5 270.8 265.2 262.9 261.5

Gross financing need 6/ 15.7 18.2 19.4 7.0 5.1 2.1 3.4 4.3 4.1 3.6 4.2 4.4
in billions of U.S. dollars 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Scenario with key variables at their historical averages 7/ 77.3 77.9 78.3 78.7 79.1 79.5 80.0 -1.3
Scenario with no policy change (constant primary balance) in -2013 77.3 75.6 74.7 73.3 71.4 70.3 69.4 1.5

Key Macroeconomic and Fiscal Assumptions Underlying Baseline

Real GDP growth (in percent) 9.2 4.6 3.9 5.6 1.2 3.0 1.0 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5
Average nominal interest rate on public debt (in percent) 8/ 5.5 7.5 7.0 6.4 5.7 4.7 4.8 5.6 6.1 7.0 7.8 7.9
Average real interest rate (nominal rate minus change in GDP deflator, in percent) 8.6 5.4 4.5 3.3 0.8 -0.3 2.3 3.1 3.6 4.5 5.3 5.4
Nominal appreciation (increase in US dollar value of local currency, in percent) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ..... 
Inflation rate (GDP deflator, in percent) -3.1 2.1 2.5 3.1 4.9 5.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5
Growth of real primary spending (deflated by GDP deflator, in percent) 7.7 -15.6 4.1 2.2 9.5 5.9 7.5 1.0 0.3 -1.7 2.3 2.4
Primary deficit 5.9 -0.8 -1.2 -3.8 -3.9 -4.7 -2.6 -1.4 -2.1 -2.9 -2.8 -2.6

A2. No policy change (constant primary balance) in 2005-09  77.3 75.6 74.7 73.3 71.4 70.3 69.4 1.5

B. Bound Tests

B1. Real interest rate is at historical average plus one standard deviation 77.3 76.4 76.3 75.8 74.8 74.6 74.6 2.8
B2. Real GDP growth is at historical average minus one standard deviation 77.3 77.4 78.7 80.0 81.4 84.0 87.5 3.9
B3. Primary balance is at historical average minus one standard deviation 77.3 77.6 78.8 79.6 79.9 81.1 82.6 2.2
B4. Combination of B1-B3 using 1/2 standard deviation shocks 77.3 77.7 78.9 79.7 80.2 81.4 83.0 3.4
B5. One time 30 percent real depreciation in 2006 10/ 77.3 109.4 108.9 107.9 106.7 106.5 106.6 2.9
B6. 10 percent of GDP increase in other debt-creating flows in 2006 77.3 85.6 84.8 83.5 81.8 81.0 80.4 2.2

   1/ Public sector debt includes central government, publicly guaranteed external debt and other public sector external debt. External debt is on a gross basis, while domestic debt is on a net basis.
   2/ Derived as [(r - π(1+g) - g + αε(1+r)]/(1+g+π+gπ)) times previous period debt ratio, with r = interest rate; π = growth rate of GDP deflator; g = real GDP growth rate; α = share of foreign-currency
denominated debt; and ε = nominal exchange rate depreciation (measured by increase in local currency value of U.S. dollar).
   3/ The real interest rate contribution is derived from the denominator in footnote 2/ as r - π (1+g) and the real growth contribution as -g.